

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

## RESOLVES

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

#### **Chapter 20**

#### RESOLVE, Authorizing Attorney General to Convey Interest of the State in Certain Islands in Little Sebago Lake to Merton A. Look.

**Certain islands conveyed to Merton A. Look. Resolved:** That the Attorney General is authorized to convey by quitclaim deed to Merton A. Look, of Westbrook, the interest of the State in 2 small islands situated in Little Sebago Lake in the Town of Gray, Cumberland County, and being known as Treasure Island, and a small island adjacent thereto, which islands lie in whole or in part between the ancient low water mark as established by the common law and the present low water mark of said lake.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 21

#### RESOLVE, to Continue Review of Maine Criminal Statutes.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts and resolves do not become effective until 90 days after the Legislature adjourns unless passed as emergencies; and

Whereas, the appropriation of the sum of \$10,000 to the Attorney General by the resolves of 1965, chapter 78, to continue review of the criminal statutes of the State will lapse on June 30, 1967; and

Whereas, the review of the criminal statutes has not been completed and will not be completed by June 30, 1967; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

**Resolved:** That the appropriation of the sum of \$10,000 to the Attorney General by the resolves of 1965, chapter 78, shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1969; and be it further

**Resolved:** That such sum shall be expended under the direction of the Attorney General to defray the expenses of continuing the review of the criminal statutes of the State authorized by the private and special laws of 1963, chapter 203, including the services of consultants and advisers, and technical and clerical assistance.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.